

No. 22-6819

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD DAVID DILLBECK,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FASD UNITED
IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN R. MILLS
Counsel of Record
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
1721 Broadway, Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94612
888-532-0897
j.mills@phillipsblack.org

JOSEPH J. PERKOVICH
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
P.O. Box 3547
New York, NY 10008

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CURRENT MEDICAL CONSENSUS COLLAPSES ANY RATIONAIE FOR DIFFERENTIATING BETWEEN THOSE WITH ND-PAE AND THOSE WITH INTELELCTUAL DISABILITY.....	3
A. States Must Account for the Current Medical Consensus to Determine Who They Exempt from Execution.....	3
B. States Must Account for the Current Medical Consensus, Which Now Recognizes ND- PAE Encompasses Commensurate Deficits to Intellectual Disability, to Determine Who They Exempt from Execution.....	5
II. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT FAILED TO ACCOUNT FOR THE CURRENT MEDICAL CONSENSUS THAT ND-PAE IS FUNCTIONALLY EQUIVALENT TO INTELLECTUAL DISABLITY.....	9
III. EXECUTING MR. DILLBECK WOULD DEFY CAPITAL PUNISHMENT’S PENALOGICAL JUSTIFICATION.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	3, 4
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	4
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	4
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017).....	4

Other Authorities

AAMR, Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Support 5 (9th ed. 1992)	4
APA, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders 41 (4th ed. 2000)	4
APA, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed., text rev.) (2022)	6, 7
Natalie Novick Brown, <i>Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders (FASD): Intellectual Disability Equivalence</i> in Stephen Greenspan, et al., <i>Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder in Adults: Ethical and Legal Perspectives</i> (2019)	7

- Natalie Novick Brown, et al., *A proposed Model Standard for Forensic Assessment of FASD*, 38 J. Psy. & L. 383 (2010)..... 6
- Natalie Novick Brown, et al., *Prenatal Alcohol Exposure: An Assessment Strategy for the Legal Context*, 42 Int'l J. L. & Mental Health 144 (2015)..... 6
- Natalie Novick Brown & Stephen Greenspan, *Diagnosing Intellectual Disability in People with FASD: A Function of Which Diagnostic Manual Is Used?*, 40 Behav. Sci. & L. 31 (2021)... 6
- Natalie Novick Brown & Stephen Greenspan, *Diminished Culpability in Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders*, 39 Behav. Sci. & L. 1 (2021)..... 9
- Natalie Novick Brown & C.R. Reynolds, *Connecting the Dots: Functional Behavior Evaluation in Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder in Evaluating Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders (FASD) in the Forensic Context* 8
- Lisa Christensen & Bruce L. Baker, *Risk-taking and Delinquent Behaviors Among Youth with and Without Intellectual Disabilities*, 13 J. Mental Health & Res. in Intellectual Disabilities 1 (2020)..... 9

Lorcan Cribb, et al., <i>Childhood Executive Function Predicts Later Autistic Feature and Adaptive Behavior in Young Autistic People: A 12-Year Prospective Study</i> , 47 J. Abnormal Child Psy. 1089 (2018).....	8
Christopher Fanning, <i>Defining Intellectual Disability: Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders and Capital Punishment</i> , 38 Rutgers L. Rec. 1 (2010)	5
Emily Gardiner & Grace Iarocci, <i>Everyday Executive Function Predicts Adaptive and Internalizing Behavior in Children with and Without Autism Spectrum Disorder</i> 11 Autism Res. 284 (2017).....	7
Sissel Gravrakmo, et al., <i>Associations Between Executive Functions, Intelligence and Adaptive Behaviour in Children and Adolescents with Mild Intellectual Disability</i> , J. of Intellectual Disabilities (2022).....	8
Stephen Greenspan, et al., <i>Determining Disability Severity for Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder: Assessing the Extent of Impairment</i> in Natalie Novick Brown, <i>Evaluating Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders (FASD) in the Forensic Context: A Manual for Mental Health Practice</i> (2021).....	7

- Stephen Greenspan, et al., *Determining Disability Severity Level for Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder: Assessing the Extent of Impairment in Evaluating Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders (FASD) in the Forensic Context*..... 8
- Stephen Greenspan, et al., *FASD and the Concept of “Intellectual Disability Equivalence”*, in Monty Nelson & Marguerite Trussler, *Law and Ethics in Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder (2016)* 6
- Stephen Greenspan, James C.O. Harris, & George W. Woods, *Intellectual Disability Is “A Condition, Not a Number”*: *Ethics of IQ Cut-offs in Psychiatry, Human Service, and Law*, 1 *Ethics, Med. & Pub. Health* 312 (2015)... 6
- James C. Harris & Stephen Greenspan, *Definition and Nature of Intellectual Disability* in Nirbary N. Singh, *Handbook of Evidence Based Practices in Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (2016)*..... 5
- Anastasia Hronis, et al., *A Review of Cognitive Impairments in Children with Intellectual Disability: Implications for Cognitive Behavioural Therapy*, 56 *British J. Clin. Psy.* 189 (2017) 9

Goodwin Liu, <i>State Courts and Constitutional Structure</i> , 128 Yale L.J. 1304, 1314 (2019).....	4
Timothy E. Moore & M. Green, <i>Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder (FASD): A Need for Closer Examination by the Criminal Justice System</i> , 19 Crim. Reports 99 (2004).....	5
H. Carmichael Olson, et al., <i>Neuropsychological Deficits in Adolescents with Fetal Alcohol Syndrome; Clinical Findings</i> , 22 Alcoholism: Clinical and Experimental Research 8 (1998-2012)	9
Camila Sabat, et al., <i>Different Abilities Needed at Home and School: The Relation Between Executive Function and Adaptive Behavior in Adolescents with Down Syndrome</i> , 10 Sci. Rep. 1683 (2020).....	8
Amy M. Schonfeld, et al., <i>Executive Functioning Predicts Social Skills Following Prenatal Alcohol Exposure</i> , 12 Child Neuropsychy. 439 (2006).....	8
Jeffery S. Sutton, 51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of Constitutional Law 18–20 (2018).....	4
Ashley L. Ware, et al., <i>Executive Function Predicts Adaptive Behavior in Children</i>	

with Histories of Heavy Prenatal Alcohol Exposure and Attention Deficit/Hyperactivity Disorder, 36
Alcoholism: Clinical & Experimental Res. 1431 (2012)..... 8

George W. Woods & Stephen Greenspan,
Intellectual Disability as a Disorder of Reasoning and Judgment: The Move Away from Intelligence Quotient Ceilings, 27 *Current Op. in Psy.* 110 (2014)..... 5

K. Wyper & J. Pei, *Neurocognitive Difficulties Underlying High Risk and Criminal Behaviour in FASD: Clinical Implications* in Nelson & Trussler 9
